CASE 2110: Application of CHAMBERS & - :
RERRELY Tor an coil-oil dual of its \ e

MONTEREY STATE WELL NO. 3.
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DRAFT
RSM/esr BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
October 19 OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO
/%m/ IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
p /W CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
/ COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
P ‘ - /)  THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
)‘, / CASE No. 2110
LA Order No. R= /pC7
[ ‘.
\/ |  APPLICATION OF CHAMBERS AND KENNEDY
1) FOR AN OIL-OIL DUAL COMPLETION IN
{i AN UNDESIGNATED YATES POOL AND IN
) 'YHE NORTH SHUGART-QUEEN GRAYBURG
‘3 POOL, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICOs
i ' T. - hid pos
" SMALde-DRAMBTER. TUBLNG.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
J ] , 1960.- at Santa Fe, Kew Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
kxaminer duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereilnafter referred to as the "Commission, " in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

- NOW, on this___ day of October , 1960, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Daniel S.
Nutterxr » and being fuily advised in the premises,

FINDS:

e e R et B S N N T bt R i

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of tlis cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Chambers and Kennedy, is the owner .
5 ' ’ . cn Clee NE[Y
f 3s§ operator of the Monterey State Well No. 3, located €6O—fewt
¥ ,

of Section

32, Township 18 South, Range 31 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New

Mexico.
(3) That the applicant proposes to dually complete the above-
dzscribed Monterey State Well No. 3 in such a manner as to permit '

the production of oll from an undesignated Yates pool and the pro-

duction of oil from the North Shugart-Queen Grayburg Pool through
parallel strings of 2-inch tubing installed within a string of

7-inch casing set at total depth.
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(4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are §
feasible and in accord with good conservatlon practices.
(5) That approval of the subject application willl neither §
cause waste nor impalr correlative rights. i

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

That the applicant, Chambers and Kennedy, be and the same
is hereby authorized to dually complete its Monterey State Well
No. 3, located o Jhe NE(Y vy and I
the-Wegt—tmme of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 31 East,
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit the
producﬁlon of oil from an undesignated Yates pool and the produc~
tion of oil from the North Shugart-Queen Grayburg Pool through
parallel strings of 2-inch tubing installed within a string of
7-inch casing set at total depth.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That the applicant shall complete, operate,

and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Section

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the apblicant shall take packer-—

leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter, or as

reguired
directed by the Sec:etary—Director of the COmmiss1on.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained by the
Commission forwsuch further order or orders as may seem hecessary
or convenient for the prevention of waste and/or the protection of
correlative rights; upon failure of the applicant to comply with
any requirement of this order, the CommiSsion may terminate the
authority herein granted and require the applicant oxr its succes-
gors and assigns to limit its activities to regular single-zone
production in the interest of conservation.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated,
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31-060
; DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING | WEDNESDAY , OCTOBER 19, 196u
0il Consgervation Commission - 9 8.W.. Mabry ilall, State Capitol, Santd Fe, NM__ _
“. Pk following c€ascs 4ill be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Exgminer, or Oiiver
£, Payne, Atcorney, o> ﬁli?vnnte.Examiner:

CASE 2099: Application of Continental Oil Company for aun automatcic

cus tody transfer system. 4App1icant, in the above-siyleu
cause, seeks an order authorizing the installaiion of an
aucomatic custody tpansfer system to handle the Eunice Pool
production from”a}I’wellsrpresently compleied or hereafier
drilleu on Lho Maver n.a4 Lease consisting of the E/2 ana e
E/2 W/2 of Section 4, Township 21 South, Ranyc <& Fash: Lea
County, New Mexico. :

CASE 2100: Application of Continental 0il Company for an gutomatic custouy
: transfer system. Applicant, in the above-siyled cause, seecks
an order authorizing the installation of an aucomatic cusiody
twansfer system to handle the Maljamar Paddock Pool produc-
-ion from all wells prescinily gomnleted or hereafter arilled
on the William Mitchell "A" Lease consisting of ihe N/Z of
Sections 19 and 20, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, Lea
County, New Mexirn:

CASE 2101: Application of Cities Service 0il Company for an order force-
pooling all mineral interests in a standard 80-acre oil pro-
ration unit. Applicéhb, in the above-styled cause, seeks

an order force-pooling all mineral interesis within the
LR T vertical limits of the Southwest Gladiola-Devonian Pool in
' ~ ‘a standard 80-acre unit consisting of the 5/2 SW/4 of Seciion

21, Township 1z couth, -Range 37 East, Lea Couniy, New Mexico.

The non-consenting royalty oWneré'include 5. P. Turner and

wife, Georgye C. Koch and wife, Hugh O. Sears and wite, Harry

Jj. Kaindl and wife, ond Clark and Judge Properiies, 2 pari-

nership.’

CASE £102: Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for permission 0

commingle the pﬁoductibn from several separate pools ab. for

an automatic cusiody transfer system. Applicani, in the alove-
siyled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Blinebry,
Dpinkard, and Fusseclman production from all wells on its Ida
Wimberley lease comprising portions of Sections 24, 95 ana 26,
Towmship 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea Countly, New Mexico.
Applicant further seeks permission to install an automacic
cus wody transfer syscem to handle said commingled productcion.
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Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for an oil-oil dual
completion. Applicant, in the ahove-styled cause, seeks an
order authbrizing the. dual completion of its Vinson-Ramsay
"B" Well No. 6, located in Unit K, Section 36, Township 25
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a -
manner as to permit the production of 0il from the Justis-
Blinebhry Pool ana the production of oil from an undesignated
Tubb Pool through parallel strings of 1%-inch ‘tubing.

Application of Shell Oil Company for permission to commingle
the production from separate pools. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks permission to commingle the Drinkard

Pool and Tubb Pool production from all wells located in
Section 4, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico, after separately metering the production from the
Tubb Pool only.

of Shell 0il Company for permission to commingle

LICS o v vuu&Ou VA. il

the production from two separate pools from several separate
leases and for an automatic custody transfer system,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks permission to

thic Eunicc and Fumont Panl nradoction frgm all

wells on four leases in Section 1, Township 21 South, Range

35 East, and Section 6, Township 21 South, Range 36 East,

Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks authorization
to install an automatic custody transfer system to handle

said commingled production. '

App11caL10n of Texaco Inc. for an oil-oil dual completion.
Appllcant in “the. _abgye- styled cause, seeks an order author-
izing the dual completlon of the Stéate "BH" Well No. 3,
locateéd in Unit E, Section 11, Township 12 South, Range 32
East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to permit
the productlon of oil from an unde31gnated Wolfcamp Pool and
the product1on of 0il from an undesignated Pennsylvanian Pool
through parallel strings of tubing.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Curporat1on for permist+
sion to commingle the productlon from two separate-pools,
Applicant, in the above- styled cause, seeks permission to
commingle the Deiiton (Devonian) and Denton (Wolfcamp) Pool
production from two wells on the W, H. Fort "A" lease com-
prising the E/2 of Section 25, Township 14 South, Range 37
East, Lea County, New Mexico, without separately metering

the production from each pool.
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CASE 2108: Application of Chambers ‘and Kennedy for an unerthodox oil
well location, Appl1canu,‘1n the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of an unorthodox location for its Sinclair State
Well No. 1 to be located in an undesignated Abo pool at a
point 990 feet from the South line and 200 feet from the West
linc of Scction 35, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Eddy
County, New Mexico.

CASE 2109: Application of Jack S. Reaves for the establishment of a 52-
acre non-standard oil proration unit. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order establishingua 52-acre
non-standard Delaware oil proration unit consisting of lots
3 and 4 of Section 36, Tewnship 26 South, Range 28 East,

Eddy County, New Mexico.
xq—;;SE 2110% Application of Chambers and Rennedy for an o6il-oil dual

S - completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its-Monterey State
Well No. 3, located 660 feet from the North-line and 1650

feat fram the Wact line of Secfion 32, Township 18 South,
Range 31 East, Eddy Couity, New Mex1co, in such a manner as |
to permit the production of oil from an undesigra.ted Yates |
0il pool and the production of oil from the North Shugart-
Queen Grayburg Pool through parallel strings of 2-inch §

| P tubing.
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8UITE 607
MIDLAND NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

~MIDLAND, TEXAR

€. FRED CHAMBERS : OCTOBER 17, 1960

wW. D. KENNEDY

Mxr. Daniel S. Nutter

0Oil Conservation Commission
P. O. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Chambers & Kennedy
Monterey State #3
1-N, 32-18-31; Eddy
Co., New Mexico

" Dear Mr. Nutter:

Chambers and Kennedy propose to dual-complete
theixr Monterey State Well No. 3. This well is presently
completed in the 2nd Graybucy iuside 7-inch casing with
perforations at 3626 to 3636. It is pumping an average
of fifty-seven barrels of oil per day, no watzr, and a

Gas 0il Ratio of 277 cubic feet per barrel.

The second zone that we propose to complete‘is
the Yates section from 2616 to 2634. We presently have
two wells on this lease punping from the Yates zone,

T Wells nunwer 1 @nd 4 naither of which are maling any

water.

The two zones in this well will be separated by
a Brown 0Oil Tools Inc¢. By~Pass packer. This type of
packer was presented to the 0il Conservation Commission in
the hearing of the Chambers and Kennedy Case No. 2078 to
dual-complete their Monterey State Well No. 2, and approval
was granted in Oxder No. R-1784. v

Attached and presented as exhibits are:
l-diagrammatic sketch 6f installation
l-Radioactive log
1-Plat of adjoining property

We have not experienced a Corrosion or any other

TELEPHONE

MU 3-4643




i

Vs v s g

= :
indd ~aL-o we

p:oduétiOn problem from thase zones which wonld indi cats
will not be able to effectively drain these reservoirs.,

It is our thought that thisgs is" the most economical
method of producing thesc two zones in this well.

Yours vely iruly,

CHAMBERS & KENNEDY

W. J. Alexander
Production Engineer

WIA:ep

N e s




SOVERNOR

JOHN BURROUGHS
CHAIRM AN

Jdee:ﬁ'ﬁbﬁxﬁﬁkxmu
®1l @onserhatmn Commigsion

LAND COMMISTIONER
MURRAY E. MORG AN

STATE GECLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR.
SECRETARY DIRKCTOR

Mlllllk
P. 0. BOX a71
SANTA FE
Ootober 24, 1060
H‘._ M‘I?Ktm Re: Case No. €419
302 East Palace o o Balbar

Dear Sir:

Whnlﬂﬁﬁd harew*tb are twon copied of the &hgve-raferenced

Commission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

A. L, PORTER, Jr.,
Secretary-Director

ir/

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC x
Artesia OCC

Aztec OCC

Other
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| APPLICATION OF CHAMBERS AND KEMNBDY
| FOR AN OIL-OIL DUAL COMPLETION IN

R I I LI

i
!

}

i with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and chulatiom.

| matter thereof. |

BEPFCRE THE OYL COMSERVATION COMMISSION
CF THE STN;'I.‘! OF MEW MEXICO

CIN T MER OF THE HBARING
CAYYED RY THE OYI. CONSRRVATION !
COHMIBSI N OF NEW MEXICO FOR i
. THE PURPOSE OF COMSIDERING: ;

CABE No. 2110
Crdar Mo, R-1807

P24 4

..9 UMDESTANATED YAYES POOL AND IN
‘I’El NORTH SHUGART-QUEEN GRAYBURG
POOL. EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CROBR OF THR COMMISSION

ot I Y2, vv&'a' s 5 ;03 H

This cause came on for hearirng 2t 9 o'¢lock a.m. on
Cotober 19, 1960, at 3anta Pe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter
Examiney duly appointed by the 0il Comservation Commission. of New
Nexico, hersinafter referred to as the "Commission, " ia sccordance

1Q

l
MOW, on this_<4th  4ay of ogtobex, 1960, the cmiuj.on,
a qnom being preseamt, having considered the applicatiom, the

evidenge adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Wucies, and being fully advised im the premises,
FINDS: _ <

{1) That due publie notice having been given as requirsd by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

(2) That the applicant, Chambers and Kemnedy, is the owner

and opsrator of the Monterey State Well No. 3, locmted in the KE/4

"/% US Sﬁ%ivu 32, va-wuip 1Q S'-"'—‘th, ﬂnnm 31 B.‘;Et; !‘!!?!!.— !dd‘j

County, NKew Mexico. .

(3) That the applicant proposes to dually complete the
above-described Monterey State Well No. 3 in such a manner as to
permit the production of oil from an undesignated Yates pool and
the production of oil from the North Shugart-Queen Grayburg Pool
through parallel ttrim of 2~inch tubing installed within a
stri.vsg of 7~inch casing set at total depth. _ .

(4) That the mechanics of the proposed dual c¢omplation are
feasible and in accord with good comservation practices.

(3) That approval of the subject application will neither
cause waste nor impair correlative rights.
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ggis hereby authorized to dually complete its Monterey State Well
i No., 3, located in the NE/4 BW/4 of Section 32, Township 18 South,

3

production in the intexest of conservation.

IT IS THRREPORE ORDERED:
That the applicant, Chambers and Kenmnedy, he and the saae

Range 31 Bast, MMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, in such a manner as
to permit the productiom of oil from am undesignated Yates pool
and the productiom of oil frowm the North Shugart-Queen Grayburg |
Fool thacugh parallel strinags of 2-inch tubing installed within
a string of 7-inch casing set at total depth.

That the applicant shall complets, operate;
scaords z1th itha provisions ~f geation!

o ] I - — A - P - -~ e
and PrOoaues S81A WRLL I SUTUIasndsE Wicn =i

V, Rule 112-A.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That the applicant shall take packer-
leakage tests upon completion and annually thereafter, or as
required by the Secretary-Director of the Commigsion.

IT IS PUBYNRR ORDERED:

- o e e
o

That jurisdicotiom of this cause is hereby retained by the
Commission for such further oxder or orders as mAy S6eR NACeSsAry
or convenient for the prevemtion of waste and/or the proteetiom of
correlative rights; upon failure of the appiicant to comply with
any requirement of this order, the Commission may termimate thes
authority herelin granted amd requirs “he applicant or its sueces- |

soys mnd assloans &2 Vimie i+s antiwibiea 20 vacular single-zone i

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day snd year herxein-
above designated.

STATE OF MEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

S

OEN BURROUGHS, Chaixman
JE&H

- . 4
A. L. PORTER, Jr., Mewber & Secretary
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BEFORE THE
OoIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico
Cctober 19, 1960

IN THE MATTER OF ;

Application of Chambers ang Kennedy for an oil-
0il dual completion. Applicant, ip the above- .

Case 2110

Daniel g, Nutter, EXaminer'
TRANSCRIPT OF HEAR TN

MR. MORRIs: Applioation of Chambers ang Kennedy for an
0il-o0i] dual completion.

MR. MC KENNA: Mr, Examiner, Tﬁomas Mc Kenna, Me Kenna
and Sommer, Santa Fe, New Mexico,,appearing for_Chambers and
Kennedy. We have one'witness, Ar. Jack Alexanaer. Mr., Reporter,
would You mark this one for identification which contains a letter
to the Commission, dategd October 17th, accompanieg by a diagram-
matic sketch,

MR. ALEXANDER, Also a log ang plat of the ares of the

adjoining wells,

~-~_-_--MRThMc_lImwuu~;Contéins~a~iog—and;alse—a—piat~o£-the-m~
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PHONE CF: 3-6691

PAGE 2

MR. NUTTER: We will identify the plat as Applicant's
FExhibit No. 2 in Case 2110. The diagrammatic sketch as Applicant's
Exhibit 3, and the log as Applicant’'s Exhibit No. 4.
MR. MC KENNA: Considered as the applicant's informal
application.
(Whereupon, witness sworn

W. J. ALEXANDER

called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. MC KENNA:

Q Would you state your full name, pleése.
A William Jackson Alexander.
Q Mr. Alexander, what is your job or employment with

Chambers and Kennedy?

23
k4
)
3
[}
3
a3
}-—2
]

ved as Petroleum Engineer in charge of pro-

duction.
Q Have you testified heretéfore before this Commissioﬁ?
A I have.
Q@  Have your qualifications been accepted by thiS“COmmissioq

A They have.
MR. MC KENNA: Mr. Examiner, may we proceed?

MR. NUTTER: VYes, sir; please proceed.

o) {By Mr. Mc Kenna) Now, Mr, Alexander, referring to




DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE 3

Exhibit No. 2, if‘i remember correctly, it is the diagrammatic
sketch of the proposed dual completion, can you advise the Commis-
sion whether or not you have prepared this sketchror whether or
not it was prepared at your direction?

A I prepared it persoﬁally.

Q Can you explalin to the Examiner and Commission the pur-
pose for what you are desiring to secure here today?

. Our proposal is a dual completion in the second Grayburg
and Yates zone, which-are separated by one thousand feet. The
well is presently producing from the second Grayburg, it's been on
production some niné months and we now propose to dvally complete
with the Yates zone. The well has a sevenr inch casing, we propose
to use two strings of two and three—eighths tubing with two pumping
facing them, face to face.

0 Can'you explain to the Commission your plans for plans,
if you have any, for segregating the common sources of supply
beyond what you have already statend?

A | We have how on tﬁfg“iease;wélisfproduuing frum three
different zones. We have separate batteries for each zone. These
wells will likewise be produced in ithe batteries of like zones.

Q ﬁave you had any tests of the casing to determine if there
are any casing leaks at all?

A The casing was initially tested prior to the time we

fractured the lower zone and we had no casing leaks or faulty cement

at _that time.




Taes

o~

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

PHONE CH 3-6691

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

PAGE

hook-wall packer to be sufficient to hold any differential that

4
Q Have you installcd the packer vet?
A No, there is no packer in this well.
Q Can you explain to the Commission what type of packer

you intend to use?

iis was prescnted

ry
L

)

1.
1

I'C’

A We propose a Brown oil*tpoinby—pass.
to the 0il Conservation in Chamber's and Kennedy's Case No. 2078
and requesting permission on the‘Monterey State No. 2, and was
approached in our 1784.

Q Do you believe this paékér will do the job?

A At this depéh and pressure differential we expect a

might exist in these pays. These are weak in bottom hole pressuryqg,
and therefore, do not present a problem as far as differential
pressﬁre.

Q Do you anticipate éﬂy corrosion problems?

A Ve do- not.

Q Any gas-oil-water problems?

A No.

0 What is Exhibit No. 1, which is also the letter of Octo-
ber the 17th; can you explain to the Commissionvwhat you state in
this lettex?

A In the letter we set forth the two zones we intend and

would propose to dually complete, giving the tops and bottoms of

the two Zones, gave the aveérage production 6ver the past ten years




o N PAGE

Let me clarify that and say that Well ﬁ§. 3 is presently conpleted.
\. in the second Grayburg; it has averaged fifty-seven bairels of oil
and no water, the gas-~oil ratio is 277 cubic feet per barrel for

the past ten days. Theysecond zone, of course, we propose to com-~

plete in, would be the Yates, gections would occur in 26, 16 and

!
PHONE CH 3-6691

27, 34. Ve presently‘have the two zoncs producing on this lease
from the Yates Section. We nad to discuss the packer and the fact
e it had been accepted by the Commission.
Q Would you explain to the‘CommissiOnkwhat the Exhibit is,
is No. 3, is that the log?
A Is that log No. 3 or 42
MR. NUTTER: The log is No. 4.

A The radioactive log was taken by the western company and

marked as Exhibit 4. The tops and bottoms of the two zones are

maiked in red’and the perforations of rated intervals we propose

to make, also, in red.
Q And what is Exhibit No. 37
A That is the diagrammatic sketch.

Q  Can you also explain to the Commissich what Exhibit No.

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
N

is?
A Exhibit No. 2 is a plat of the offsetting wells and the

property owners in the immediate area and each well is marked in

- the zone of which it is presently producing from.-

0 How, do vou feel this proposed plan will efficiently

. .
--draii—the—reserveirs?
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p3 ves, 1 4o} pecause W€ will have equip

you would ordinarily'install 1f these wells were singularl
pleted.
Q Have yOu rested the vates?

A Well No. 4 has recently been completed and has recovered

PHONE CH 3.6691

approximately one thousand barrels of new oil above the 033 used

Inc.

in‘treatment, and 18 yre:cntly broducing at the rate of 63 parrels

per day -

Q Do you know what the gravity s of the contemplated Yates

A Roughly . thirty degrees gravity: all the oil in this

larea. whether 3¢ pe from the PenroseJYates oxr Grayburgd: is in the

neighborhood of thirty aeyL et -

Q Do you believe that your request is in’keeping with the X

principles of conservation?
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A Yes, wWe do.

Q Do you think that will {mpair any correlative rights?

A 1 do not .

MR. MC KENNA: 1 believe that is all T have-

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

MR. NUTTER: any questions of Mr. Alexander?

(No response.)

ROSS—-EXAMINATT.ON

CROSS-EXRRSZESST

py MR. NUTTER:
0 Mr . Alexandex. the five and five~eiqhths inch pipe: it i

L—&et»a%~in—$hisﬁx‘801. pow much cement was used in that etnlng_ogﬂwj
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cement?

A Fifty sacks.

G Was the cement circ¢ulated?

A I am not certain. That was installed by Kincaid and
Watson on a turn-key basis; it was a cable to the hole. I am not
certain whether it was or was not circulated.

The seven inch i 4 ; how many sacks were used there
Two hiundrsed

I think the top is indicated at 1598, correct?
Yes, $ir.

Q Now, vyou state the gravity ;n hoth of the zones is expect
ed to be approximately thirty degrees. Do yor have any information
that would indicate what the gas-oil ratios will be? ‘

A 1 took this in the past week. We took a ygas-oil rétfb
on the Grayburg Section No. 3 Well, which is 277 to one and that is
in this letter.

Q How about the Yates, what do you expect for tﬁe gas-oil
rétio there?

A The Yates in Well No. 4, has a gas-oil ratio of 312.

Q So you expect both zones will be relatively low gas-oil

ratios then?
A Yes.
0 How about bottom hole pressures?
A We have not taken any bottom hole pressures on any of

Lhese wells, on thal they ave rather weak: they will not sustain
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a column of oil,

Q Both pressures ére weak?

A Yes.

Q You can't have too much differential across the packer
then?

A That is correcti.

Q Do you expect both wells will have to be pumped, botﬁ

zones will be pumped from the initial date of dual completion?
A Yes, we do. Our No. 4 Well, we attampted toiget it tor

flow by swabbing and we swabbed after it was fracked and we put in
660 barrels of oil and it bled back 250, and after running tubing,
we swabbed back the remainder of the 660 barrels of load and could
not get it to kick out. We do not expect one location away from it
to flow,

MR. NUTTER: Any further questions of Mr. Alexander?

(No response.)

MR. NUTTER: You may be excused.

MR. MC KENNA: Mr. Examiner, I move that Exhibits 1 throu
4 be admitted.

MR. NUTTER: Chamber's Exhibits 1 through 4 will be
admitted. Do you haQe anything further? |

MR, MC KENNA: No. |

MR. NUTTER: Does anyone have anything they wish to offer

in Case 21102

rh

(No_response.) S
X < o g - 4 o e
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We will take the case

MR. NUTTER:

(Whereupon, the hearing was adjourned,)

PAGE G

under advisement.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )

I, LEWELLYN NELSON, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, is a
true and correct record to the best of my knbwledge, skill and
ability.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

‘lthis ,{57 day of November, 1960.

'\-/{,/c?d(/'z///{)d ¢ '/ //(//;,f" )

Notary Public~Court Reporter

My commission expires:

, Pas
June 14, 1964. o Forey
:h Complet r°(ﬁ%‘l_tit‘y thy
b © Examizwel, , d or ¢ zo(‘?f)rengng
eard py Wing *C8dingy
o]
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